
 राष्ट्र ीय यूनानी चिचित्सा संस्थान 
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF UNANI MEDICINE 

िोचिगेपाल्या, मागडीमेनरोड, बेंगलुरू – 560 091 
Kottigepalya, Magadi Main Road, Bangalore – 560 091. 

(भारतसरकारकेआयुषमंत्रालयकेतहतएकस्वायत्तनिकाय) 
(An autonomous body under Ministry of AYUSH, Govt. of India) 

(एिएबीएचसेमान्यताप्राप्त) /(Accredited to NABH) 

                                                         Tel: 080- 2358 4260 

 

F.No.124-01/2023-24/Accts/NIUM/                                                                    Date: 19.01.2023 

 

(Crude and Compound Drugs)  

   

 

To 

_____________________________________ 

_____________________________________ 

__________________________________ 

 Subject:  Calling of quotations for the Supply of  

 Crude & Compound Drugs for Pharmacy – reg., 
*** 

Respected Sir, 

Sealed quotations are invited from the leading suppliers in two bid system for the supply 

of Crude & Compound Drugs to Pharmacy of NIUM with the terms and conditions mentioned 

below. The quotations must be submitted to this office on or before 20.02.2023 upto 5.30 PM 

with following terms and conditions:  

 

➢ Technical Bid - Sample evaluation  

➢ Financial Bid - Rates of the Crude Drugs 

 

1. The firm has to deposit an amount of Rs.50,000 (Fifty Thousand only) toward EMD 

by means of Demand Draft in favour of “National Institute of Unani Medicine”, 

Bangalore. 
 

2. Further the EMD amount will be refunded to the unsuccessful firms, while to the 

successful firms the EMD will be refunded after deduction of 10% of the total value 

of the purchase orders as a security deposit for the year 2023-24 so that the firms 

may not breach the contract in between, which will be refunded after the completion 

of the contract. 
 

3. Firms should enclose the best sealed samples of the drugs which they wish to supply 

during the year 2023-24 with the quotations. The institute will keep all the samples 

up to the end of the session for the purpose of cross checking the supplies with the 

selected samples.  
 

4. The unsuccessful firms/bidders should collect their samples on their own; the 

institute will not take any responsibility for returning the samples. The unsuccessful 

bidders have to collect the sample within 01 month and the institute will not be 

responsible for the samples not collected after 01 month. 
 

5. The rate quoted will be valid for one year w.e.f 01.04.2023-31.03.2024 

 

 

 

  



:: 2 :: 
 

6. Firms may quote taxes applicable, if any, separately, failure to it is presumed that 

the rates are inclusive of all taxes 

7. Firms should quote the rates as per the Sl No of the quotation only.  

8. All the firms should submit their updated GST documents along with the 

quotations/tender documents. 

9. The firms may mention clearly in the quotation the time required for supply of items 

from the date of supply order. In case the firms are not mentioning clearly the time 

required for the supply of Crude / Compound Drugs, then the time stipulated by the 

institute shall hold good for all purpose. 
 

10. All firms should also mention their E-Mail addresses so that the postal delay can be 

avoided for sending the supply order or for any other correspondence.  

11. The Director of the institute has the power to cancel or reject the whole or part of the 

consignment without mentioning any reason thereof to the firms in the interest of the 

institute. 

12. If any item/s are not supplied within stipulated time given to the firms and supplied  

within: 

a. 15 days delay from stipulated time  - 20% penalty 

b. 16 to 30 days delay from stipulated time - 30% penalty 

c. More than 30 days delay    -  *Order cancellation 

*After 30 days items will be treated as cancelled and in such condition the items 

may be purchased from another bidder or from the open market & excess 

payment if any made shall be recovered from the bill amount or EMD. 

13. No partial supply of individual PO of any drug/s shall be entertained in any 

condition. 

14. The items should be supplied within stipulated dates as mentioned in the supply 

orders between 9.30AM to 4.30PM during office hours only. Supplies will not be 

taken on National Holidays, 2nd Saturday, and Sunday. 

15. The firm should mention the HSN Code/s and rate of GST of each and every drug. 

16. The drugs supplied by the firm may be sent to any Govt. of India agency for drug 

identification and at any stage if the drug supplied by the firm found to be spurious, 

or differs from the submitted samples then the firm will be black listed, their EMD 

will be forfeited and may face legal proceedings.  

17. Supplies will be taken in 04 lots within the financial year 2023-24. 

18. The firms should submit 02 sets of their bills and DC at the time of supply (one 

original and one duplicate) 

19. All the firms should read all the terms and conditions, before participation. 

20. No terms and conditions shall be relaxed to any firm, like extension of time and no 

application will be entertained in this regard. 

21. Payment will be released after checking all the conditions mentioned above and on 

the actual quantity of items/drugs received at the time of delivery. 

22. Subject to Bangalore Jurisdiction. 

23. The Decision of the Director is final and binding. 

The envelope containing quotations should be superscribed as “Tender / Quotations for the 

supply of Crude /Compound Drugs during the year 2023-24 on or before 20.02.2023. 
 

Firms should quote the rates as per the Sl No mentioned in the list attached. 

Failure to which quotation shall not be considered.   

 

                 Sd/- 

[Suresha] 

  Accounts Officer 

Encl: List of Crude & Compound Drugs 
 

Copy to: 

1. Dr. Nafis Khan, Chief Pharmacist for information 

2. Concerned file  



REQUIRED CRUDE DRUGS LIST FOR THE SESSION 2023-24 

(FOR QUARTERLY PURCHASE) 

SL. 

NO. 

 

DRUG’S NAME 

    

BOTONICAL NAMES/ ENGLISH 

NAMES 

TOTAL 

REQUIRED 

CRUDE 

DRUGS IN 

KGS/LTRS 

1st 

QUARTER 

APR 23-  JUN 

23 

2nd   

QUARTER 

JULY 23 - 

SEP 23 

3rd 

QUARTER 

OCT 23-  

DEC 23 

4th 

QUARTER 

JAN 24- 

MAR 24 

UNIT 

KGS/ 

LTRS 

1.  AAMLA KHUSHKH EMBLICA OFFICINALIS 340 85 85 85 85 KGS 

2.  ABHAL JUNIPERUS COMMNIS 85 25 20 20 20 KGS 

3.  ABRESHAM MUQQARRAS BOMBYXMORI (SILK CONES) 30 10 10 10 - KGS 

4.  ADAS MUSALLAM ERYUM LENS 10 5 5 - - KGS 

5.  AFSANTEEN ARTEMISIA ABSINTHIUM 1 1 - - - KGS 

6.  AFTIMOON CUSCUTA EPITHYMUM 250 65 65 65 55 KGS 

7.  AJWAIN DESI TRACHYSPERMUM AMMI 260 70 70 70 50 KGS 

8.  ANAR TAAZA PUNICA GRANATUM 27 10 10 7 - KGS 

9.  ANEESOON PIMPIN ELLANISAM 1 1 - - - KGS 

10.  ANJEER KHUSHK FICUSCARICA 75 20 20 20 15 KGS 

11.  AQAR QARHA ANACYELUS PRYLCTHRUM  1 1 - - - KGS 

12.  ARADE BAQLA PSOPHOCRPUS TERAGONPBU 1 1 - - - KGS 

13.  ARADE KARSNA PISUM STIVUM 1 1 - - - KGS 

14.  ARADE JAO HORDEUM VULGARE 1 1 - - - KGS 

15.  ARADE NAKHUD CICER ARIEHNIUM 1 1 - - - KGS 

16.  ARQE GULAB ROSA DOMESCENA 100 25 25 25 25 LTRS 

17.  ASGAND NAGOORI WITHANIA SOMNIFERA 350 100 100 100 50 KGS 

18.  ASLUSOOS MUQASHSHAR GLYCYRRHIZA GLABRA 1,300 350 350 300 300 KGS 

19.  ASPAGHOL PLANTAGO OVATA 25 10 5 5 5 KGS 

20.  BABCHI PSORALIA CORYLIFOLIA 75 20 20 20 15 KGS 

21.  BADAWARD FAGONIA ARABICA 20 10 10 - - KGS 

22.  BADIYAN FOENICULUM VULGARE 660 180 180 150 150 KGS 

23.  BADRANJBOYA MELLISAPARVI FLOABENTH 250 75 75 50 50 KGS 

24.  BAOBADANG EMBELIA RIBESBURM 1 1 - - - KGS 

25.  BEEJBND SIYAH POLYGONUM AVICULARE 5 5 - - - KGS 

26.  BEHMAN SAFAID CENTAUREA BEHAN 12 4 4 4 - KGS 

27.  BEHMAN SURKH SALVIA HAEMATODES 12 4 4 4 - KGS 

28.  BEKH ANJABAR POLIJGONUM BISTUM 80 20 20 20 20 KGS 



29.  BEKH BABUNA METRICARIYA CHAMMOMILLA  50 20 10 10 10 KGS 

30.  BEKH BADIYAN FOENICULUM VULGARE 880 220 220 220 220 KGS 

31.  BEKH IZKHAR ANDOPOGAMSHAE NARTHUS 600 150 150 150 150 KGS 

32.  BEKH KARAFS APIUM GRAVEOLENSS 600 150 150 150 150 KGS 

33.  BEKH KASNI CHICORUM INDI 1,180 300 300 300 280 KGS 

34.  BEKH PIYABANSA ADHATODA VASICA 5 5 - - - KGS 

35.  BELGIRI AEGLE MARMELOS 50 15 15 10 10 KGS 

36.  BERGE ADOSA ADHATODA VASICA 25 10 10 5 - KGS 

37.  BERG BANS BANBUSA ARUNDINOSA 75 20 20 20 15 KGS 

38.  BERG NEEM AZADIRACTHA INDICA 300 75 75 75 75 KGS 

39.  BERG SANA CASIA ANGUSTFOLIA 240 60 60 60 60 KGS 

40.  BIHEE DANA CYDONIA OBLONGA 20 10 10 - - KGS 

41.  BISFAIJ POLYPODIUM VULGARE 250 70 60 60 60 KGS 

42.  BOOZIDAN ORCHIS LATIFOLIA 350 90 90 90 80 KGS 

43.  CHAKSU CASSIA ABSUS  75 20 20 20 15 KGS 

44.  CHARAITA TALKH SWERTIA CHIRATA 400 100 100 100 100 KGS 

45.  CHHAL ARJUN TERMINALIA ARJUNS 250 70 60 60 60 KGS 

46.  CHHAL BABOOL ACACIA ARABICA 1 1 - - - KGS 

47.  CHHAL SARAS ACACIA SPECIOSA 1 1 - - - KGS 

48.  CHOBCHINI SMILAX CHINA 70 20 20 20 10 KGS 

49.  DARCHINI CINNAMOUM ZEYLANTICUM 190 50 50 50 40 KGS 

50.  ERSA IRIS ENSATA 1 1 - - - KGS 

51.  FILFIL DARAZ PIPER LONGUM 50 15 15 10 10 KGS 

52.  FILFIL SIYAH PIPER NIGRUM 130 35 35 35 25 KGS 

53.  FILFIL SUFAID PIPER NIGRUM 30 10 10 10 - KGS 

54.  GANDANA ASPHODELUS FISTU 20 10 10 - - KGS 

55.  GAOZABAN BORAGO OFFICINALIS 300 75 75 75 75 KGS 

56.  GERU RED OCHERS 1 1 - - - KGS 

57.  GHOONGCHEE SUFAID ABRUS PRECATORIUS 1 1 - - - KGS 

58.  GILE MAKHTOOM SEALED CLAY 8 8 - - - KGS 

59.  GILE MULTANI MULATANI CLAY 100 25 25 25 25 KGS 

60.  GILO KHUSHK TINOSPORA CARDIFOLIA   75 20 20 20 15 KGS 

61.  GULE ANAR PUNICA GRANATUM 30 10 10 10 - KGS 

62.  GULE BABOONA METRICARIYA CHAMMOMILLA 5 5 - - - KGS 

63.  GULE DHAWA WOOD  FLORIBUNDE 1 1 - - - KGS 

64.  GULE GAOZABAN BORAGO OFFICINALIS 30 10 10 10 - KGS 

65.  GULE MADAR (AAK) CALOTROPS FLOWER 75 20 20 20 15 KGS 



66.  GULE NEELOFAR NYMPHEA ALBA 20 10 10 - - KGS 

67.  GULE SURKH ROSA DAMASCENA 700 200 200 150 150 KGS 

68.  GULE SURKH TAAZA ROSA DAMASCENA 200 50 50 50 50 KGS 

69.  GURMAR BOOTI GYMNEMA SYLVESTER 75 20 20 20 15 KGS 

70.  HABBUL AAS MYRTUS COMMUNIS 8 8 - - - KGS 

71.  HALDI CURCUMA LONGA 1 1 - - - KGS 

72.  HALELA SIYAH TERMINALIA CHEBULA 190 50 50 50 40 KGS 

73.  HEEL KALAN AMOMUMSUBULUM 1 1 - - - KGS 

74.  HEEL KHURD ELETTARIA CARDAMOMUM 10 5 5 - - KGS 

75.  HILTEET FERULA ASFOETIDA 15 5 5 5 - KGS 

76.  INDERJAW SHIREEN WRIGHTIA TINCTORIA 5 5 - - - KGS 

77.  ISPAND SYRIANRUE PAGANUM 5 5 - - - KGS 

78.  JAUHARE AJWAIN TRACHYSPERMUM AMMI 20 10 10 - - KGS 

79.  JAUHARE PUDINA MENTHA ARVENSIS 140 35 35 35 35 KGS 

80.  KABAB CHINI CUBEBA OFFICINALIS 50 15 15 10 10 KGS 

81.  KABAB KHANDAN ZANTHOXYHIM ATATUM 1 1 - - - KGS 

82.  KAFOOR CINNAMOMMUM CAMPHORA  20 5 5 5 5 KGS 

83.  KAFOOR QAISOORI CINNAMOMMUM CAMPHORAS 1 1 - - - KGS 

84.  KAKRHA SINGHI CICHORIAM (SPP) 30 10 10 10 - KGS 

85.  KATEERA COCHLOSPERMUM RELIGIOSSUM  30 10 10 10 - KGS 

86.  KATH SAFAID ACACIA LEUCOPHLOEA 1 1 - - - KGS 

87.  KHAKSI SISYMBRIUM IRIOM 10 5 5 - - KGS 

88.  KHARDAL BARASSICA COMP 20 5 5 5 5 KGS 

89.  KHARE KHASAK KHURD TIBULUS TERRSTRIS 290 75 75 75 65 KGS 

90.  KISHNEEZ KHUSHKH CORIANDRUM SATIVUM 30 10 10 10 - KGS 

91.  LUK MAGSOOL LAC 25 10 10 5 - KGS 

92.  MAGHZ AMALTAS  

(FLOOS KHYARSHAMBER) 

CASSIA FISTULA 100 25 25 25 25 KGS 

93.  MAGHZE CHILGHOZA PINUS GERARDIANA 55 15 15 15 10 KGS 

94.  MAGHZE NARJEEL COCUS NUCIFERA 50 15 15 10 10 KGS 

95.  MARZANJOSH OLIGANUM VULGARE 75 20 20 20 15 KGS 

96.  MASTAGI PISTACIA LENTISCUS 7 4 3 - - KGS 

97.  MAWEEZ MUNAQQA VITIS VINIFERA 150 40 40 40 30 KGS 

98.  MAYEEN KHURD TAMARIX ARTICULATA 5 5 - - - KGS 

99.  MAZOO SABZ QUERCUS INFECTORIA 2 2 - - - KGS 

100.  MISRI DACTYLORHIZA HATAGIREA 30 10 10 10 - KGS 

101.  MOCHRAS SALMALIA MALABARICA 1 1 - - - KGS 



102.  MOM SAFAID WHITE WAX  40 10 10 10 10 KGS 

103.  MOM ZARD CERA (BEES WAX) 75 20 20 20 15 KGS 

104.  MOOSLI SAFAID CHLOROPHYTUM 

ARUNDINACEUM  

8 8 - - - KGS 

105.  MOOSLI SIYAH CURCULIGO ORCHIODES 8 8 - - - KGS 

106.  MUQIL BOSWELLIA SERATA 240 60 60 60 60 KGS 

107.  MURDAR SANG PLUMBI OXIDUM 85 25 20 20 20 KGS 

108.  MUSHKTRAMASHI MENTHA POLYGIUM 25 10 10 5 - KGS 

109.  NAMAK SAMBHAR COMMON SALT 1 1 - - - KGS 

110.  NAMAK SANG ROCK SALTY 85 25 20 20 20 KGS 

111.  NAOSHADAR AMMONIUM CHLORIDE 55 15 15 15 10 KGS 

112.  NARMUSHK MESUA FERREA 1 1 - - - KGS 

113.  NASHASTA TRITICUM AESTIVUM 8 8 - - - KGS 

114.  NEELA THOTHA COPPER SULPHATE  1 1 - - - KGS 

115.  PARSIVSHAN MAIDEN HAIR FERNS 25 10 10 5 - KGS 

116.  PETROLIUM JELLY PETROLIUM JEELY 1,000 250 250 250 250 KGS 

117.  PHITKARI ALUM 1,000 250 250 250 250 KGS 

118.  POST AMALTAS CASSIA FISTULA 20 10 10 - - KGS 

119.  POST ANAR PUNICA GRANATUM 5 5 - - - KGS 

120.  POST BALELA TERMINALIA BELLERICA 120 30 30 30 30 LTRS 

121.  POST HALELA KABULI TERMINALIA CHEBULA 250 70 60 60 60 LTRS 

122.  POST HALELA ZARD TERMINALIA CHEBULA 400 100 100 100 100 LTRS 

123.  POST SANTARA CITRUS RETICULATE 1 1 - - - LTRS 

124.  POST TURANJ CITRUS MEDICA 25 10 10 5 - KGS 

125.  PUDINA KHUSHKH MENTHA SYLVESTERIS 40 10 10 10 10 KGS 

126.  QAND SAFAID SUGAR 20,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 KGS 

127.  QUST TALKH SAUSSUREA LAPPA 5 5 - - - KGS 

128.  RAAL VATERIA INDICA 1 1 - - - KGS 

129.  RASOT BERBERIS VOLGARE 1 1 - - - KGS 

130.  RAUGHANE BADAM 

(BRANDED/ORIGINAL) 

AMYGDALIES COMNUNUS 35 10 10 10 5 LTRS 

131.  RAUGHANE KUNJAD 

(BRANDED/ORIGINAL) 

SESANUM INDICUM 7,200 2,000 2,000 2,000 1,200 LTRS 

132.  RAUGHANE SARSON 

(BRANDED/ORIGINAL) 

BRASSICA CAMPESTRIS 10 10 - - - LTRS 

133.  RAUGHANE ZAITOON 

(BRANDED/ORIGINAL) 

OLEA EUROPAEA 150 50 50 50 - LTRS 



134.  RAUGHANE ZARD 

(BRANDED/ORIGINAL) 

CHLARIFIED BUTTER 1 1 - - - KGS 

135.  REWAND CHEENI RHEUM OFFICINALE  100 25 25 25 25 KGS 

136.  SADAF SOKHTA OSTER SHELL 1 1 - - - KGS 

137.  SAFEDA CARBONATE 35 10 10 10 5 KGS 

138.  SAKBEENAJ FERULA PERSIC 37 10 10 10 7 KGS 

139.  SALAB MISRI ORCHIS LATIFOLIA 55 15 15 15 10 KGS 

140.  SAMAGH ARABI ACACIA ARABICA 300 75 75 75 75 KGS 

141.  SAMANDAR JHAAG CATTLE FISH BONE 100 25 25 25 25 KGS 

142.  SANDAL SUFAID SANTALUM ALBUM WHITE 75 20 20 20 15 KGS 

143.  SANDAL SURKH SANTALUM ALBUM RED 60 15 15 15 15 KGS 

144.  SANG JARAHAT SOAP STONE 1 1 - - - KGS 

145.  SANKHAHOLI EVOLVULUS ASLINOIDES 5 5 - - - KGS 

146.  SAPISTAN CORDIA DICHOTAMA 100 25 25 25 25 KGS 

147.  SAT GILO TINOSPORA CORDIFOLIA  1 1 - - - KGS 

148.  SAT LEMON CITRUS AURANTIFOLIA  60 15 15 15 15 KGS 

149.  SATAWAR ASPARAGIS RACEMOSUS 40 10 10 10 10 KGS 

150.  SHAHATRA FUMARIA PARVIFLORA 400 100 100 100 100 KGS 

151.  SHAHME HANZAL CITRULUS COLOCYTHUS 90 25 25 25 15 KGS 

152.  SHAMEEN LIQUID PARAFFIN 10 5 5 - - LTRS 

153.  SHEETRAJ HINDI PLUMBAGO ZEYLANCIA  55 15 15 15 10 KGS 

154.  SHORA QALMI PETRE SALT 30 10 10 10 - KGS 

155.  SUHAGA BIRYAN BOREX 1 1 - - - KGS 

156.  SUMBULLUTTIB NARDOSTACHYS JATAMANSI  50 15 15 10 10 KGS 

157.  SUPARI  ARECA CATECHU 1 1 - - - KGS 

158.  SURANJAN SHIREEN COLCHICUM LUTEUM  440 110 110 110 110 KGS 

159.  TABASHEER BAMBUSA BAMBOSE  1 1 - - - KGS 

160.  TALAMKHANA ASTEECANTHE 10 5 5 - - KGS 

161.  TUKHME BABUNA MATRICARIA CHAMOMILLA  28 10 10 8 - KGS 

162.  TUKHME BALANGO LALLEMANTIA ROYELEANA 10 5 5 - - KGS 

163.  TUKHME HAYAT COAGLANS WTIHAMUS 1,000 250 250 250 250 KGS 

164.  TUKHME HULBA TRIGONELLA FOENUM GRAECUM  25 10 10 5 - KGS 

165.  TUKHME HULHUL LEPEDIUM STIVUM 5 5 - - - KGS 

166.  TUKHME KARAFS APIUM GRAVEOLENUS 30 10 10 10 - KGS 

167.  TUKHME KASNI CICHORIUM INTYBUS 280 70 70 70 70 KGS 

168.  TUKHME KATAN LINUM USITATISSIMUM 350 100 100 75 75 KGS 

169.  TUKHME KHARBUZA CUCUMIS MELO 280 70 70 70 70 KGS 



170.  TUKHME KHATMI ALTHOEA OFFICINALIS 25 10 10 5 - KGS 

171.  TUKHME KHIYAR CUCUMIS SATIVUS 280 70 70 70 70 KGS 

172.  TUKHME KHIYARZA CUCUMIS SATIVUS 280 70 70 70 70 KGS 

173.  TUKHME MAKO SOLANUM NIGRUM 35 10 10 10 5 KGS 

174.  TUKHME PANWAR CASSIA TORA 75 20 20 20 15 KGS 

175.  TUKHME RAIHAN  OCIMUM SANCTUM 25 10 10 5 - KGS 

176.  TUKHME SHIBT ANETHUM SAVAKATZ 50 15 15 10 10 KGS 

177.  TUKHME TAMAR HINDI TAMARINDUS INDICA SEED 1 1 - - - KGS 

178.  TUKHME TURB RAPHANUS SATIVUS 100 25 25 25 25 KGS 

179.  TURBUD OPERCULINA TURPETHUM  75 20 20 20 15 KGS 

180.  UNNAB ZIZYPHUS JUJUBE 700 200 200 150 150 KGS 

181.  USHBA SMILEX ARISTOLOCHAEFOLIA 40 10 10 10 10 KGS 

182.  USTUKHUDDOOS LAVANDULA STEOCHAS 500 125 125 125 125 KGS 

183.  ZANJABEEL ZINGIBAR OFFICINALE 250 70 60 60 60 KGS 

184.  ZANJABEEL TAAZA ZINGIBAR OFFICINALE 240 60 60 60 60 KGS 

185.  ZARANBAD CURCUMA ZEDOARIA 250 70 60 60 60 KGS 

186.  ZARAWAND MADAHRAJ ARISTOLOCHIA ROTUNDO  50 15 15 10 10 KGS 

187.  ZARNAB SILVER FIR 1 1 - - - KGS 

188.  ZIRA SAFAID CUMINUM CYMINUM 300 75 75 75 75 KGS 

189.  ZIRA SIYAH CARUM CARVI 100 25 25 25 25 KGS 

 


